

No. 23-713

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSHUA E. BUFKIN AND NORMAN F. THORNTON,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

DENIS R. McDONOUGH,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,  
*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
DISABLED AMERICAN VETERANS  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Megan Hall  
DISABLED AMERICAN  
VETERANS  
3725 Alexandria Pike  
Cold Spring, KY 41076

Amy F. Odom,  
*Counsel of Record*  
Robert V. Chisholm  
Zachary Stolz  
CHISHOLM CHISHOLM  
& KILPATRICK LTD  
321 S Main St #200  
Providence, RI 02903  
(401) 331-6300  
aodom@cck-law.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
<b>I. Congress intended that judicial review in the Veterans Court would "substantially ameliorate" unintended but avoidable injustices that are unique to VA benefits decisions.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>II. Unintentional but avoidable individual injustices continue to plague the VA benefits adjudication system, particularly in claims involving exposure to toxic chemicals. ....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>III. Section 7261(b)(1) provides the Veterans Court with a mechanism for ensuring fair treatment for similarly situated veterans.....</b>	<b>13</b>
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 105 S.Ct. 1504 (1985) .....	15
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 115 S.Ct. 552 (1994) .....	4
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Euzebio v. McDonough</i> , 989 F.3d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	5, 7
<i>Lynch v. McDonough</i> , 21 F.4th 776 (Fed. Cir. 2021) .....	15

### Statutes

36 U.S.C. § 50301 .....	1
38 U.S.C. § 1116.....	10
38 U.S.C. § 1116(a)(3) .....	6
38 U.S.C. § 1116(d)(1)-(5).....	7
38 U.S.C. § 1116A .....	7, 10
38 U.S.C. § 1116B .....	7, 10
38 U.S.C. § 1116B(a)(2).....	11
38 U.S.C. § 5107(b).....	5, 10
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a).....	13
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(4) .....	5
38 U.S.C. § 7261(b).....	13
38 U.S.C. § 7261(b)(1) .....	2, 5, 6, 13, 14
Agent Orange Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-4, 105 Stat. 11 (1991).....	7
Veterans Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988).....	4

Veterans Benefits Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-330, §  
401, 116 Stat. 2820 (2002)..... 5

**Regulations**

38 C.F.R. § 3.102 (2024).....9, 10, 12, 14  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.307(a)(6) (2024) ..... 10  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.307(a)(6)(i) (2024)..... 8  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.307(a)(6)(iv) (2024)..... 11  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.307(a)(6)(v) (2024)..... 7  
 Herbicide Exposure and Veterans With Covered  
 Service in Korea, 74 Fed. Reg. 36640-02  
 (July 24, 2009) ..... 11  
 Updating VA Adjudication Regulations for Disability  
 or Death Benefit Claims Related to Exposure to  
 Certain Herbicide Agents, 89 Fed. Reg. 9803  
 (proposed Feb. 12, 2024)..... 7, 10

**Other Authorities**

134 CONG. REC. 31465..... 4-5, 6, 11, 13, 14  
*Department of Veterans Affairs Budget Request for  
 Fiscal Year 2002: Hearing before the H. Comm. on  
 Veterans' Affairs, 107th Cong. 94-95 (2001) ..... 2*  
 H.R. REP. NO. 100-963 ..... 4  
*Implementation of the SFC Heath Robinson  
 Honoring Our PACT Act: Hearing before the S.  
 Comm. on Veterans' Affairs,  
 117 Cong. 2 (2022) ..... 10*  
*Pending Benefits Legislation: Hearing before the S.  
 Comm. on Veterans' Affairs,  
 107th Cong. 61 (2001)..... 7*  
*Pending Legislation: Hearing before the S. Comm. on  
 Veterans' Affairs, 107 Cong. 47 (2002) ..... 2*  
 S. REP. NO. 107-234 ..... 5

<i>Title Redacted by Agency,</i> Bd. Vet. App. 0517111, 2005 WL 3908032 .....	9
<i>Title Redacted by Agency,</i> Bd. Vet. App. 1502630, 2015 WL 1195279 .....	9, 14
<i>Title Redacted by Agency,</i> Bd. Vet. App. 1514828, 2015 WL 3527944 .....	9, 14
<i>Title Redacted by Agency,</i> Bd. Vet. App. 1541992, 2015 WL 6947779 .....	12
<i>Title Redacted by Agency,</i> Bd. Vet. App. 1543489, 2015 WL 7875376 .....	12
<i>Title Redacted by Agency,</i> Bd. Vet. App. 1713395, 2017 WL 2499887 .....	12-13
<i>Title Redacted by Agency,</i> Bd. Vet. App. 1722882, 2017 WL 3409393 .....	12
<i>Title Redacted by Agency,</i> Bd. Vet. App. 1739996, 2017 WL 5251829 .....	9
<i>Title Redacted by Agency,</i> Bd. Vet. App. 1746633, 2017 WL 6052096 ..	8, 9, 14
<i>Title Redacted by Agency,</i> Bd. Vet. App. 18142532, 2018 WL 9711583 .....	12
<i>Title Redacted by Agency,</i> Bd. Vet. App. 19114906, 2019 WL 4655608 .....	12
<i>Title Redacted by Agency,</i> Bd. Vet. App. 20029813, 2020 WL 3559268 ...	11-12
<i>Title Redacted by Agency,</i> Bd. Vet. App. 22060861, 2022 WL 17665858	11, 12
